

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

CHAPTER 230

AN ACT to Repeal Certain Laws Relating to Defense and Veterans Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 37 MRSA § 151, as amended by PL 1975, c. 293, § 4, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 37 MRSA § 152, as amended by PL 1967, c. 67, § 8, is repealed.

Sec. 3. 37 MRSA § 153, last sentence is amended to read:

Such expenses shall not exceed the sum of \$250 \$400 in any case and the burial shall be in some cemetery not used exclusively for the burial of the pauper dead.

Sec. 4. 37-A MRSA § 23, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 580, § 1, is amended to read:

§ 23. Pensions to soldiers, sailors or dependents

Any person who has served in the Army or Navy of the United States in the War of 1861, on the quota of Maine, and any person not on the quota of Maine, who has served in the Army or Navy of the United States in said war, and at time of making application for pension shall have been a resident of the State at least 5 years; any person who has served in the Army or Navy of the United States in the War with Spain, on the quota of Maine, and any person whether or not on the quota of Maine, who has served in the Army or Navy of the United States in the War with Spain or the Philippine Insurrection at any time prior to the 4th day of July, 1902, and at time of making application for pension shall have been a resident of the State at least 5 years, and who is unable from his own resources and the United States pension if any, to obtain a livelihood for himself and those dependent upon him, shall be entitled to a pension from the State not exceeding $\frac{12}{25}$ a month, provided he has been honorably discharged from said service. No such pension shall be paid by this State to persons residing in other states.

Sec. 5. 37-A MRSA § 24, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 580, § 1, is amended to read:

§ 24. Pensions to widows, orphans and relatives

The widow during her widowhood, or the son, daughter, parent or sister of any soldier or seaman deceased, who was dependent upon him at the time of his decease, is entitled to the same pension as is provided in section 23 and under similar conditions, provided not more than \$12 \$25 a month shall be paid the dependents of any such soldier or seaman. Any son, daughter, parent or sister of any soldier or seaman deceased, who was receiving a pension on July 10, 1925, shall not be rendered ineligible by reason of anything herein contained.